








Additional Discussion: 
Following the release of the preceding memorandum (6/25/2009), a concern was raised 
regarding full-time instructors in information technology programs that do not have a 
baccalaureate degree in computer science nor 6,000 hours of industry experience.  Many 
instructors have an associate degree in an information technology related field and a non-
traditional business baccalaureate degree.   
 
The Department responded with the following comments (6/26/2009): 
If the Department understands the concern correctly, it deals with the definition of 
discipline area.  281--IAC 21.3(2) defines “field of instruction” as follows: The 
determination of what constitutes each field of instruction should be based on accepted 
practices of regionally-accredited two and four-year institutions of higher education. 
 
This issue was not addressed in the memorandum.  Question 2 addressed concurrent 
enrollment instructors and whether they need to meet the same requirements as colleges’ 
other adjunct faculty.   
 
However, in the description of the issue (added to provide the context), it was noted that 
the high school business (CTE) teachers in our example did not have a baccalaureate 
degree in an information-technology related field.  As the issue was explained to the 
Department, the instructors did not have the necessary information technology courses as 
a part of their degree program and, consequently, they did not meet the hiring standards 
for on-campus information technology faculty.  Iowa Code Section 261E.3 requires 
concurrent enrollment instructors to meet the same standards as on-campus adjunct 
faculty. 
 
The adjunct instructors you refer to may have received such training as a part of their 
college education.  In which case, the degree might be defined as within the field of 
instruction provided it follows the accepted practices of other regionally-accredited 
higher education institutions.  The most critical aspect is that the instructors have the 
necessary discipline-specific academic training as a part of their degree program to teach 
within the subject area.  If the instructors have at least 6,000 hours of recent and relevant 
work experience within the occupational area, this is a non-issue.   
 
The State’s minimum faculty standards alone do not ensure that faculty are qualified – 
that is the responsibility of the college administration and the institution’s quality faculty 
plan committee.   
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